

GRANTED

No. 99-830

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 23 2000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
CLERK

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the State of Nebraska,
GINA DUNNING, Director of Regulation and Licensure of the
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services, and
CHARLES ANDREWS, M.D., Chief Medical Officer of the State
of Nebraska,

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY H. CARHART, M.D.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAT A. CIPOLLONE*
Supreme Advocate

CARL A. ANDERSON
Supreme Secretary

JOSEPH J. DESANCTIS
Counsel

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

One Columbus Plaza
New Haven, CT 06510

(203) 772-2130

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of the Case	4
Argument	6
I. There Is No Constitutional Right To Kill A Child During Childbirth.	6
A. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Do Not Establish or Support a Right to Terminate a Live Birth.	7
B. <i>Casey</i> Limited, And Did Not Expand, the “Right To Terminate Pregnancy” Discovered in <i>Roe</i> , And Affirmed the State’s Interest In Protecting Human Life.	8
C. Even Under a <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Analysis, the Nebraska Act is Constitutional.	10
II. Creation Of A New Right To Terminate Childbirth Could Not Be Constrained And Would Constitutionalize Infanticide.	12
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	8
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 142 (8 th Cir. 1999) ...	4, 20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	16
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 19
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	2
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	2
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 482 U.S. 52 (1976)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	16
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	8

Authorities	Page
<i>United States v. 12 200-ft Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123, 93 S. Ct. 2665 (1973)	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 512 U.S. 702 (1997) ..	12, 13
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corporation v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (1997)	11
Statute:	
Texas Penal Code, Article 1195	7
United States Constitution:	
Fourteenth Amendment	16
Other Authorities:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 1179 (6th ed. 1990)	7
James Bopp, Jr. and Curtis R. Cook, M.D., <i>Partial Birth Abortion: The Final Frontier of Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 14 Issues L. & Med. 3	18
David Cannon, <i>Abortion And Infanticide: Is There a Difference?</i> , <i>Policy Review</i> , 1985 Spring	15, 17

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
40 American Medical News, No. 25 (July 7, 1997)	11
William J. Mitchell, <i>A Modest Proposal</i> , 39 Catholic Lawyer, Nos. 2-3, 233	16
Peter Singer, <i>Practical Ethics</i> , 122-23 (Cambridge University Press, 1979)	14, 15
Span, "A Professor's Lively Ideas on Euthanasia," <i>The Washington Post</i> , Dec. 9, 1999	17
Naomi Wolf, "Our Bodies, Our Souls: Rethinking Pro-Choice Rhetoric," <i>The New Republic</i> , October 16, 1995	17
